
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standards 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Friday, 3rd February, 2023 
at 10.00 am 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 

 
 

 
Available to view on: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
26 January 2023 
 
Dear Member 
 
Standards Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Committee which will be 
held on Friday, 3rd February, 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes from previous meetings  (Pages 4 - 30) 

  
 31 January 2022 – Panel Hearing 

 1 February 2022 – Panel Hearing 

 3 November 2022 – Panel Hearing 

 30 November 2022 – Full Committee 

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business under Standing Order 7   



 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members present pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Updated Code of Conduct and Guidance on Complaint Handling   
(Pages 31 - 59) 
 

8.   Standards Committee Decision Notices 2022  (Pages 60 - 76) 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To be convened as required. 

 
To: 
 
Standards Committee: B Ayres (Chair), Mrs J Collingham, S Collop, G Hipperson, 
C Manning (Vice-Chair), S Nash and T Parish 
 
 
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Kathy Wagg, Democratic Services Officer 
 



 
494 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – PANEL HEARING 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Standards Committee – Panel Hearing  
held on Monday, 31st January, 2022 at 9.30 am in the Assembly Room, 

Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillors C Hudson, C Manning and S Nash 

 
Councillor Mrs V Spikings – Subject Member’s Representative 
 
Under Standing Order 34: 
 
In person 
 
Councillor A Holmes 
Councillor Mrs E A Nockolds 
 
Officers 
 
In person 
 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
 
Via Zoom 
 
Noel Doran, Investigator’s Representative 
Amanda Orchard, Independent Person 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Patel 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Nash declared an interest and explained that since the 
meeting of 15 December information had been supplied to him which in 
his opinion brought into question the quality of the investigation behind 
the hearing.  Further he received on Friday 28 January a notification 
from Norfolk Constabulary that at his request they would be contacting 
the Executive of the Borough Council to discuss one of the allegations 
made in relation to this case.  In view of the information supplied to him 
independently, he was of the opinion that his position on this Panel had 

4

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/EC3VS_Ix0jI?t=78


 
495 

 

been significantly comprised and his continued involvement in this 
hearing would be inappropriate. 
 
Councillor Nash was advised by the Monitoring Officer to vacate the 
seat on the basis that he had declared an interest and to allow the 
meeting to be quorate she invited Councillor Holmes to take the seat.   
 

3   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Hudson be appointed Chair of the 
Standards Committee Panel Hearing 
 

4   TO CONSIDER THE LOCAL INVESTIGATION AS TO AN 
ALLEGATION AGAINST A BOROUGH COUNCILLOR  
 

Click here to view a copy of this recording on You Tube. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Spikings (on behalf of 
Councillor Patel) addressed the Panel.  
 
Following advice from the Monitoring Officer, Councillor Manning 
proposed that the hearing be adjourned, which was seconded by 
Councillor Holmes and agreed by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel be adjourned to allow the Monitoring 
Officer time to make enquiries of the Police and to await the outcome 
of their investigation. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.39 am 
 

 

5

https://youtu.be/EC3VS_Ix0jI?t=182
https://youtu.be/EC3VS_Ix0jI?t=208


 
496 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on  
Tuesday, 1st February, 2022 at 1.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT:  

Councillors Miss L Bambridge, Mrs J Collingham and S Collop 
 
Also present: 
 
Investigating Officer: 
 
Noel Doran 
 
Subject Members Representative: 
 
Councillor C J Joyce 
 
Witness: 
 
Councillor Parish 
 
Under Standing Order 34 via Zoom: 
 
Councillor Mrs Nockolds 
Councillor A Ryves 
 
Officers: 
 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
Kathy Wagg – Democratic Services Officer 
 

1   TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE HEARING  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Lesley Bambridge be appointed as Chair 
for the Hearing. 
 

2   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Howland and Amanda 
Orchard (Independent Person) 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6



 
497 

 

4   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 1of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

5   TO CONSIDER THE LOCAL INVESTIGATION AS TO AN 
ALLEGATION AGAINST A BOROUGH COUNCILLOR  
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Hearing and introduced the 
Panel and Officers. 
 
The Monitoring Officer ran through procedural matters.  She explained 
that the Independent person was now not able to attend the Hearing 
but her views had been sought and included within the report.  The 
Panel agreed to continue with the hearing. 
 
The Monitoring Officer also asked the Panel to disregard pages 35-40 
within the paperwork as she would be revisiting that decision notice. 
The Panel agreed to disregard the decision notice. 
 
The Monitoring Officer also advised that the Subject Member’s 
Representative had sent in submissions which had not been included 
within the paperwork and therefore she suggested that the Subject 
Member’s Representative could provide a brief explanation of the 
issues before questioning the investigator.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Investigating Officer presented his 
report. 
 
The Panel was invited to ask questions of the Investigating Officer. 
 
The Investigating Officer responded to questions from the Panel.  
 
The Chair invited the Subject Member’s Representative to summarise 
the defence that he was presenting today.  
 
The Subject Member’s Representative asked questions of the 
Investigating Officer. 
 
At 2.00 pm during the Subject Member’s Representative questioning of 
the Investigating Officer the Monitoring Officer proposed that the 
hearing be adjourned to investigate IT issues, which was agreed. 
 
Upon reconvening at 2.05 pm, the Subject Member’s Representative 
continued questioning of the Investigating Officer. 
 

7



 
498 

 

The Panel agreed that Standing Order 34 should be set aside for the 
purpose of the hearing. 
 
The Chair then invited the Subject Member’s Representative to present 
his case. 
 
The Subject Member’s Representative then called Councillor Parish as 
a witness and asked questions of him. 
 
The Investigating Officer confirmed that he had no questions of the 
witness. 
 
The Panel then asked a question of the Subject Member’s 
Representative. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided advice to all parties relating to 
Freedom of Speech. 
 
The Investigating Officer then summed up the complaint. 
 
The Subject Member’s Representative then summed up his case. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined her role in the decision making process 
to all parties.  
 
At 2.55 pm, the Panel retired to consider the decision in private.  
 
The Panel reconvened at 3.30 pm. 
 
The Chairman read out the Decision a copy of which is attached to the 
minutes. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 

 

8



499

Minute Item 5

9



50010



50111



50212

Highlight

Highlight



 
507 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on Thursday, 
3rd November, 2022 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor B Ayres (Chair), Mrs J Collingham and S Squire 
 

Alex Oram  - Investigator 
Mark Bridges  - Assistant to the Investigator 
Amanda Orchard - Independent Person 
Alexa Baker  - Monitoring Officer 
Wendy Vincent  - Democratic Services Officer 
 

1   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

The Monitoring Officer welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
explained that the Panel was not quorate and that the Hearing would 
adjourn for 15 minutes for the third Panel Member to arrive. 
 
The Panel Hearing adjourned at 9.30 am and reconvened at 9.45 am. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that late correspondence had been 
received.  At 9.46 am the hearing adjourned to consider the submission 
of late correspondence. 
 
At 9.52 am the Panel reconvened. 
 

2   TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE HEARING  
 

RESOLVED: Councillor B Ayres be appointed as Chair for the Hearing. 
 

3   APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 

13



 
508 

 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

6   TO CONSIDER THE LOCAL INVESTIGATION AS TO AN 
ALLEGATION AGAINST DOWNHAM MARKET TOWN COUNCILLOR 
DOUG LAWSON  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Hearing and invited those present 
to introduce themselves. 
 
The Monitoring Officer referred to the three items of late 
correspondence: 
 
• Email from the subject Member dated 1 November 2022.  The 

Panel accepted this item of late correspondence. 
• Email from a Borough Councillor, personal reference for the 

subject member dated 2 November 2022.  The Panel accepted 
this item of late correspondence. 

• Submission from the Subject Member’s representative dated 3 
November 2022.  The Panel did not accept this item of late 
correspondence. 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, the Investigating Officer presented his 
report. 
 
The Panel was invited to ask questions of the Investigating Officer. 
 
The Investigating Officer responded to questions from the Panel, the 
Independent Perso
[...]


51521



51622



51723



51824



51925



52026



52127



 
603 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on Wednesday, 
30th November, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor B Ayres (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, S Collop, G Hipperson, C Manning (Vice-Chair), 

S Nash and T Parish 
 

  
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

5   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

6   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

7   REPORT FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER ON THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT AND 

28

https://youtu.be/rJrzMH2KD1Q?t=49


 
604 

 

CONNECTED GUIDANCE  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that following the previous meeting 
when the Committee had considered the LGS Mode of Conduct and 
Members had provided feedback and input to areas of the Council’s 
previous code which should remain in the new code and the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the proposed amendments to the 
LGA Code which would fit better for the Council’s local purposes.  The 
Monitoring Officer had prepared a further draft for Members to 
consider. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the supplement published 
entitled proposed additions 
[...]
ly to cause 
offence to make clear the objective test. 
 
3) The Monitoring Officer to research if there was an available 
definition for the public interest test. 
 
4) Amendments set out above be incorporated into the Model Code of 
Conduct document. 
 

8   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Mid-end January 2023, date to be confirmed. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.55 am 
 

 

30



STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Standards Committee 

DATE: 25 January 2023 

MEETING DATE 3 February 2023 

TITLE: Updated Code of Conduct and Guidance on Complaint Handling  

REPORT AUTHOR: Monitoring Officer 

OPEN/EXEMPT  WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
REPORT SUMMARY  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
To place before Members the revised draft Code of Conduct and draft Guidance on 
Complaint Handling pursuant to the Committee’s requests at its previous meeting.     
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
Updated Code of Conduct – this contains tracked changes in relation to a few identified 
areas discussed at the last meeting.  
 
Revised Guidance on Complaint Handling – this is a re-draft of the Council’s current 
guidance and is based on the Local Government Association’s guidance.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To recommend that Full Council adopts the attached Member Code of Conduct (with 
tracked changes accepted). 
 
To adopt the attached Guidance on Complaint Handling.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To fulfil the Standard Committee’s terms of reference.  
 

 

31

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 1 of 15 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
KING’S LYNN AND WEST 

NORFOLK’S COUNCILLOR  
CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

32



 

Page 2 of 15 
 

 

 

 

 
  
Definitions   

For the purposes of this Code of Conduct, a “Councillor” means a member or co-opted   

member of a local authority or a directly elected mayor. A “co-opted member” is defined in the 

Localism Act 2011 Section 27(4) as
[...]
ntact the Monitoring Officer in 

writing. 

If you do not wish to use the Code of Conduct complaint form, complaints can be 

accepted in writing if, at a minimum, the following information is provided:  

49

mailto:monitoringofficer@west-norfolk.gov.uk
https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/downloads/file/89/members_code_of_conduct
https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/downloads/file/89/members_code_of_conduct


Approved by Standards Committee on                           2023                  

 

 your name, address and any other contact details for you e.g. email address, 

mobile number;  

 who the complaint is about and the authority or authorities that the councillor 

belongs to;  

 details of the alleged misconduct including, where possible, dates, witness details 

and other supporting information; and 

 whether you wish your identity to remain confidential *see below  

* Please note that only in exceptional circumstances would a complainant be granted 

confidentiality and that as a matter of fairness the complainant’s identity would normally 

be disclosed to the subject member (see section 2.4 below on confidentiality).  

If you wish to remain anonymous in the complaints process, then you can still report 

your complaint to the Monitoring Officer, and the Monitoring Officer will consider whether 

exceptional circumstances exist for you to remain anonymous as part of the Code of 

Conduct complaint process, or whether another route is available to address your 

complaint, for example by the Monitoring Officer using the Borough Council’s 

Whistleblowing Complaint process.  

If you cannot write your complaint in English, we can arrange to have the complaint 

translated for you. 

2.3 Submission 

Please submit your completed complaint form/written details of your complaint 
together any documents/evidence that supports your complaint using one of the 
following methods: 

 

 Email: monitoringofficer@west-norfolk.gov.uk  

 Address: Monitoring Officer, Leg
[...]
ifferent sanction to that 

recommended by the hearing panel.  

The parish or town council will be asked to report back to the Monitoring Officer within 

three months to confirm that they have met to discuss the sanction, and if necessary, to 

write again once the sanction has been fulfilled. Please note parish or town Councils will 

be under no obligation to impose the sanctions recommended to them. 

58



Approved by Standards Committee on                           2023                  

 

Sanctions involving restricting access to an authority’s premises or equipment or contact 

with officers should not unnecessarily restrict the subject member’s ability to carry out 

their responsibilities as an elected representative or co-opted member. 

5.2 Publicising the findings 

A decision notice will be published on the Council’s website within 7 working days of the 

hearing. 

5.3 Appeals  

There is no internal right of appeal against a decision on a Code of Conduct complaint 

however we recommend that you seek independent legal advice should you not be 

happy with the outcome of a hearing.  

59



STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Standards Committee 

DATE: 25 January 2023 

MEETING DATE 3 February 2023 

TITLE: Standards Committee Decision Notices 2022  

REPORT AUTHOR: Monitoring Officer 

OPEN/EXEMPT  WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 
REPORT SUMMARY  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
To place before Members the Decision Notices made following two Standards Committee 
hearings in 2022.    
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
The Standards Committee’s terms of reference include the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct by Councillors and co-opted members and monitoring the 
implementation and operation of the Council’s codes of conduct for Councillors. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Standards Committee is recommended to consider and note the attached Decision 
Notices.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To fulfil the Standard Committee’s terms of reference.  
 

 

60

Agenda Item 8



61



62



63



64

Highlight

Highlight



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from previous meetings
	$$MDocPackPublic.version0001
	Minutes
	5 To consider the Local Investigation as to an allegation against a Borough Councillor

	Minutes Public Pack, 03/11/2022 Standards Committee
	Minutes
	6 To consider the Local Investigation as to an allegation against Downham Market Town Councillor Doug Lawson

	Minutes Public Pack, 30/11/2022 Standards Committee
	Minutes


	7 Updated Code of Conduct and Guidance on Complaint Handling
	Code of Conduct Jan 2023
	Conflicts of Interest Flowchart
	183146 - Full Guidance on Complaint Handling

	8 Standards Committee Decision Notices 2022
	DecisionNotice1February2022signed and redacted Howland
	181559 - Signed and Redacted Decision Notice Lawson




Minutes of the meeting


 
769 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on Friday, 3rd 
February, 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor B Ayres (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs J Collingham and C Manning 

 
Also present on Zoom: 
Councillor Mrs S Collop 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Kathy Wagg, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Hipperson. 
 

2   MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the Committee 
and signed by the Chair, as follows: 
 
31 January 2022 – Panel Hearing 
1 February 2022 – Panel Hearing 
3 November 2022 – Panel Hearing 
30 November 2022– Full Committee 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business to report. 
 

5   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Collop attended under Standing Order 34  Zoom. 
 

6   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  



 
770 

 

 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair reported that he had received an email regarding the 
conduct of Members at meetings. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee that last year the 
Council signed up to Debate not Hate LGA campaign.  She suggested 
that Councillors should be reminded of this and the relevant Standing 
Orders to deal with the conduct of Councillors at meetings. 
 
Following discussion on the best method of communicating the 
reminder, it was agreed that specific reference be made in the Code of 
Conduct, an article in the Members Bulletin and the Monitoring Officer 
would email the Chairs of Committees and Panels reminding them of 
the relevant standing orders for dealing with Members conduct at 
meetings. 
 
 

7   UPDATED CODE OF CONDUCT AND GUIDANCE ON COMPLAINT 
HANDLING  
 

Click here to view a copy of this recording on You Tube 
 
The Monitoring Officer took the Committee through the amendments to 
the Code of Conduct, as requested at the previous meeting, highlighted 
by track changes to the document, namely: 
 

 2.3 Bullying, harassment and discrimination 

 9.2 Interests 

 Appendix B Registering Interests – paragraphs 11 and 12 

 
In response to the item regarding Members conduct at meetings, the 
Monitoring Officer suggested the following form of words to be included 
after the first paragraph: 
 
If you are to act in this manner in a public meeting of this Council, the 
Chair of that meeting will have due regard to Standing Order 15 
regarding disorderly conduct of members. 
 
The Monitoring Officer then invited the Committee to approve the 
Updated Code of Conduct subject to the addition of the wording above 
(in italics) which was agreed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(1) That full Council approves the updated Members Code of Conduct 

with the track changes accepted, and the addition of the wording in 
italics. 

 

https://youtu.be/-lc-NQ0iw9o?t=252
https://youtu.be/-lc-NQ0iw9o?t=720


 
771 

 

(2) That the Guidance on Complaint Handling be adopted. 

 

8   STANDARDS COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICES 2022  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Standards Committee considered and noted the decision notices 
of the hearings held on 1 February 2022 and 3 November 2022. 
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

To be arranged when required. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.27 am 
 

 

https://youtu.be/-lc-NQ0iw9o?t=1561

